Once the operation is commissioned the ore mined is consistent over the LOM with the higher grades
of soluble copper mined first, delivering strong early stage cash flows to the project.  With lower waste
to ore ratios in the first five years of the project the strip ratio is 0.99:1 well below the LOM ratio of
1.41:1.  This is further highlighted in Figure 2 with the project consistently generating after tax free cash
flow above $90 million in years 2 to 5 with peak cash flows in year 4 of $97 million.
Figure 1 LOM Production and Soluble Copper Grades

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

So
lu

bl
e

Co
pp

er
 G

ra
de

 (%
)

To
nn

es
 M

in
ed

 (m
ill

io
ns

)

Ore Waste Soluble Cu Grade %

5

Figure 2 LOM Project Cash Flows – US$M

As part of the Feasibility Study, a sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the effect of key
variables on the base case post-tax NPV8 of $124.8 million. The results of this analysis are shown in
Figure 3 and Table 4.

Figure 3 Project Sensitivities

(50)

50

150

250

350

450

550

650

(200)

(150)

(100)

(50)

0

50

100

150

200

250

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Net Revenues Operating Costs (inc. Closure Costs) Capital Expenditure Free Cash Flow (after tax) Closing Cash Balance (RHS)

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Project Sensitivities - US$M Base NPV8 (Post-tax, Real)

Capital Costs Operating Costs Copper Price

6

Table 4 provides a sensitivity of +/- 2% for the Company’s 8% weighted average cost of capital
(WACC).

Table 4 Weighted Average Cost of Capital Sensitivity

NPV +/- 2% NPV6 Base Case NPV8 NPV10
NPV Post-tax  161.6 124.8 93.6
NPV Post-tax (pre-closure) 172.5 133.5 100.6

Value Enhancement5

A strategic review of the proposed capital and operating cost estimates was also completed to identify
opportunities to further enhance the project economics.  This process identified and ranked twenty
‘Value Enhancement’ opportunities, which are illustrated in Figure 4 below.  Those with the highest
value and ease of implementation totalled an estimated $35 million uplift over the base NPV on a risk
adjusted basis, this excludes exploration success being valued. These opportunities will be prioritised
for investigation and include:

• pre-treatment of the currently discarded, less-leachable heap leach ore types including